



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SALIX PHARMACEUTICALS, LTD.
STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION

ROBERTA FEINSTEIN and REX
GONSALVES,

Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,

v.

JOHN F. CHAPPELL, THOMAS W.
D'ALONZO, WILLIAM P. KEANE,
MARK A. SIRGO, VALEANT
PHARMACEUTICALS
INTERNATIONAL, INC., VALEANT
PHARMACEUTICALS
INTERNATIONAL, and SUN
MERGER SUB, INC.,

Defendants Below, Appellees.

No. 308, 2016

On Appeal from C.A. No. 10721-CB
in the Court of Chancery of the State
of Delaware

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

FARUQI & FARUQI, LLP

Derrick B. Farrell (No. 5747)

20 Montchanin Road, Suite 145

Wilmington, DE 19807

Tel.: (302) 482-3182

*Counsel for Appellants and
Plaintiffs' Delaware Counsel Below*

(Additional counsel on following page)

Dated: August 2, 2016

OF COUNSEL:

FARUQI & FARUQI, LLP

Stuart J. Guber *admitted pro hac vice*
Timothy J. Peter
101 Greenwood Ave., Suite 600
Jenkintown, PA 19046
Tel.: (215) 277-5770

*Counsel for Appellants and Plaintiffs’
Co-lead Counsel for Plaintiff Roberta
Feinstein Below*

JOHNSON & WEAVER, LLP

W. Scott Holleman *admitted pro hac vice*
99 Madison Avenue, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10016
Tel.: (212) 802-1486

*Counsel for Appellants and Plaintiffs’
Co-lead Counsel for Plaintiff Rex
Gonsalves Below*

THE WEISER LAW FIRM, P.C.

James M. Ficaro
22 Cassatt Avenue
Berwyn, PA 19312
(610) 225-2677

*Counsel for Appellants and Plaintiffs’
Executive Committee Member
Counsel for Plaintiff Qihan Zhang Below*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Table of Citations | iv |
| Nature of Proceedings | 1 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 3 |
| Statement of Facts | 4 |
| I. Facts Underlying Plaintiffs' Claims | 4 |
| II. Procedural History | 13 |
| Argument..... | 15 |
| I. The Court of Chancery Erred in Finding that the Board Members Did Not Breach Their Fiduciary Duties in Connection With the Equity Termination..... | 15 |
| A. Question Presented | 15 |
| B. Standard of Review..... | 15 |
| C. Merits of Argument | 16 |
| 1. <i>Revlon</i> Duties, Standard of Review, and Good Faith..... | 16 |
| 2. The Salix Board Acted in Bad Faith by Terminating the Equity Awards, Thus Benefitting Valeant, Without Conferring Any Benefit to Salix Shareholders | 17 |
| 3. This is a Direct Claim and Not Derivative..... | 22 |
| II. The Court of Chancery Erred in Finding that the Board Members Did Not Breach Their Fiduciary Duties By Agreeing to the Coercive Drop-Down Provision..... | 23 |
| A. Question Presented | 23 |
| B. Standard of Review..... | 23 |
| C. Merits of Argument | 23 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| 1. | The Step-Down Provision and the Court of Chancery’s Holding | 23 |
| 2. | Delaware’s Existing Law on Coercion..... | 25 |
| 3. | The Step-Down Provision Was Actionably Coercive..... | 28 |
| 4. | Lack of Disparate Treatment Is Not Dispositive..... | 29 |
| | Conclusion..... | 33 |

APPENDIX

Exhibits

Order Granting the Salix Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’
Second Amended Complaint, dated May 19, 2016 (Dkt. 126).....A

Order Granting the Valeant Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Second
Amended Complaint, dated May 19, 2016 (Dkt. 125).....B

Hearing Transcript regarding May 19, 2016 Oral Argument on
Defendants’ Motions to Dismiss.....C

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) | 28 |
| <i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Hldgs., LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)..... | 16 |
| <i>Chavous v. State</i> , 953 A.2d 282 (Del. 2008)..... | 15 |
| <i>Chen v. Howard-Anderson</i> , 87 A.3d 648 (Del. Ch. 2014)..... | 17 |
| <i>Crescent/Mach I P’rs, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000)..... | 21 |
| <i>Cypress Assocs., LLC v. Sunnyside Cogeneration Assocs. Project</i> , 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 10 (Del. Ch. Jan. 17, 2007) | 25 |
| <i>Eisenberg v. Chicago Milwaukee Corp.</i> , 537 A.2d 1051 (Del. Ch. 1987)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Equity-Linked Inv’rs, L.P. v. Adams</i> , 705 A.2d 1040 (Del. Ch. 1997)..... | 18 |
| <i>Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 533 A.2d 585 (Del. Ch. 1987)..... | 32 |
| <i>Lieb v. Clark</i> , 1987 Del. Ch. LEXIS 442 (Del. Ch. June 1, 1987) | 28 |
| <i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009)..... | 17, 21 |
| <i>In re Novell, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2014 Del. Ch. LEXIS 249 (Del. Ch. Nov. 25, 2014)..... | 17 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002)..... | 25 |
| <i>Paramount Communications, Inc. v. Time, Inc.</i> , 571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1989) | 31 |
| <i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Siliconix Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2001 Del. Ch. LEXIS 83 (Del. Ch. June 19, 2001) | 27 |
| <i>Stifel Fin. Corp. v. Cochran</i> , 809 A.2d 555 (Del. 2002)..... | 15 |
| <i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)..... | 21 |
| <i>Strassburger v. Earley</i> , 752 A.2d 557 (Del. Ch. 2000)..... | 21, 25 |
| <i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Other Authorities | |
| Gaurav Jetley and Xinyu Ji, <i>The Shrinking Merger Arbitrage Spread: Reasons and Implications</i> Financial Analysts Journal, Vol. 66, No. 2 (2010) | 32 |
